[bookmark: _GoBack]I sincerely thank the reviewers for their time and valuable input. As a result, the revised manuscripts is significantly improved. I have carefully incorporated reviewers’ and editorial suggestions as best as I could. I hope the revised manuscript is suitable for publication.

I have included a line-by-line response below.

Editorial comments:
You will find Editorial comments and Peer-Review comments listed below. Please read this entire email before making edits to your manuscript.
NOTE: Please include a line-by-line response to each of the editorial and reviewer comments in the form of a letter along with the resubmission. 

Editorial Comments:

• Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammatical errors.

• Textual Overlap: Significant portions of the manuscript show significant overlap with previously published work. Please re-write the text highlighted in the attached PDF report document (protocol steps 3.8-4.1,4.2-4.3.3,4.4.1-4.4.6) using ALL original text to avoid this overlap.

Re-wrote these sentences in protocol steps 3.8-4.1,4.2-4.3.3,4.4.1-4.4.6. 

• Protocol Detail: Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video, and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Some examples:

1) 3.5: Mention centrifuge speed in g, duration and temperature
These details have been added.

2) 8.2: Grow how? Mention incubation conditions and media.
These details have been added.

3) 8.3: Needs a reference
Reference has been added.

4) 9.1: Cite references for offline and online tools.
Reference has been added.

• Protocol Highlight: Please highlight ~2.5 pages or less of text (which includes headings and spaces) in yellow, to identify which steps should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of your protocol steps.
Text has been highlighted

1) The highlighting must include all relevant details that are required to perform the step. For example, if step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be included in the highlighting.
2) The highlighted steps should form a cohesive narrative, that is, there must be a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next.
3) Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Include sub-headings and spaces when calculating the final highlighted length.
4) Notes cannot be filmed and should be excluded from highlighting.
5) Please bear in mind that software steps without a graphical user interface/calculations/ command line scripting cannot be filmed.

• Discussion: JoVE articles are focused on the methods and the protocol, thus the discussion should be similarly focused. Please ensure that the discussion covers the following in detail and in paragraph form (3-6 paragraphs): 1) modifications and troubleshooting, 2) limitations of the technique, 3) significance with respect to existing methods, 4) future applications and 5) critical steps within the protocol.
The discussion has been expanded with these details

• Please define all abbreviations at first use.

• Please use standard abbreviations and symbols for SI Units such as µL, mL, L, etc., and abbreviations for non-SI units such as h, min, s for time units. Please use a single space between the numerical value and unit.

• If your figures and tables are original and not published previously or you have already obtained figure permissions, please ignore this comment. If you are re-using figures from a previous publication, you must obtain explicit permission to re-use the figure from the previous publisher (this can be in the form of a letter from an editor or a link to the editorial policies that allows you to re-publish the figure). Please upload the text of the re-print permission (may be copied and pasted from an email/website) as a Word document to the Editorial Manager site in the "Supplemental files (as requested by JoVE)" section. Please also cite the figure appropriately in the figure legend, i.e. "This figure has been modified from [citation]."
 



Comments from Peer-Reviewers: 



Reviewers' comments:



Reviewer #1:

Manuscript Summary:
RNA-protein binding is central to gene regulation. The author has provided a simple and elegant approach to identify the binding site for known splicing factors.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:

The 65 in RNA binding protein U2AF65 should be superscript. 
65 is now in superscript throughout the manuscript.

In section 1.1: The author should add that primers as well as random library can be synthesized commercially.
The statement “The primers and the random library can be synthesized commercially” has been added.

In section 3.1: RNA can be transcribed in vitro using commercially available kits with option of T7 or SP6 polymerase.
The statement “RNA can be transcribed in vitro using commercially available kits with option of T7 or SP6 polymerase” has been added.

Section 4.3.2: elute RNA from the filter for 2-2 h or overnight with gentle agitation.
This sentence in modified form has been included as part of the re-writing process.

Section 8.1: ligated with appropriately digested pGEM3 or other plasmid carrying restriction sites.
The phrase “or other plasmids carrying restriction sites” has been added.

Section 8.3: Sequencing can be performed in house or commercial source.
The sentence “Sequencing can be performed in house or done commercially” has been added.

Section 9.1: Author may provide link to NCBI or other links for sequence alignment.
A link for multiple sequence alignments options has been added - https://www.ebi.ac.uk/Tools/msa/
.

Figure 3B bottom: The author should clarify the M-tra significance in the contest of this figure.
The label M-tra has been deleted from the figure; M-tra was one of many recombinant intron substrates that we developed. Since it is the only substrate shown it is not necessary to use this name here. Furthermore, description of this substrate has been provided in the figure legend.


Reviewer #2:

Manuscript Summary:
This is an excellent protocol manuscript describing a powerful selection of RNA sequences that bind to a specific protein. The rationale and experimental design are well described. The protocol is of a broad interest to RNA researchers.

Major Concerns:
How many rounds of selection are often needed? Is there a way to check in the middle rounds that the selection is going well or in the right direction? Is there a simple method to monitor the process (that is, to see if the complexity of the RNA pool is decreasing toward a few "winners")? If yes, perhaps a figure to show the assay results will be good to have.
I have added discussion on the number of rounds and monitoring of the progress of SELEX. 

Minor Concerns:
In Fig. 1, (a) PCR amplify, (b) binding sites.
Not sure what to change

In Fig. 3 legend, missing explanation for M-tra.
As noted above, the label M-tra has been deleted from the figure.


Reviewer #3:

Manuscript Summary:
The author provides a brief description of a the widely used SELEX method to uncover RNA binding protein specificity.

Major Concerns:

Overall the introduction and discussion need to be heavily edited. The author should take care to cite previous work on this topic, which has been broadly studied. Key studies using similar approaches such as HT-SELEX, RNAcompete and RNA bind-n-seq were not discussed.
I have provided additional references and expanded both introduction and discussion to include these valuable suggestions.

The author should include a brief description of why certain components are present in buffers (e.g NaCl or DTT). An effort should be made to describe alternative buffers/salts/concentrations and why one would choose to tweak these conditions. While the manuscript is constructed around a single protein, the importance of the technique is that it could be broadly applicable to other factors, thus how one would approach studying other factors should be discussed.
I have included a brief discussion on alternative buffers/salts/concentrations and the need to tweak these conditions.

As this is a methods paper using generic language like "in the freezer" should be avoided. Times, temperatures and volumes should be at the very least suggested.
I have included these details at appropriate places, without excessively repeating details.

Analysis is key to this type of experiment, yet the author spends almost no time describing how one should analyze or interpret the result. For example, how many inserts should be sequenced? Additionally, no primary data of the specific sequences enriched are shown in the example. The author should include examples of these data.
I have included an extra figure with little animation, which specifically includes analysis and interpretation. Furthermore, I have added a Table to expand the examples of successful SELEX and provided consensus sequences for several proteins (rather than specific sequences for just one protein), as examples of these data. This is consistent with this reviewer’s sentiment (below) to “avoid simply discussing their previous work” and to reach broader audience for the article.
 
While I appreciate the discussion regarding the ability of the assay to discern biology, the author should avoid simply discussing their previous work and focus on the caveats, alternative approaches and interpretation of results.
Additional discussion in the revised manuscript should help with some of these concerns. I have deleted or considerably shortened our past work.

Minor Concerns:

Several grammar/typos throughout should be corrected.
I have done both Spell-check and grammar-check.

In the long abstract the following sentence is difficult to understand, please edit accordingly: "These interactions are identified by mutational approaches when the target sequence is somehow localized to a specific gene or region of DNA."
This sentence has been revised.

Please provide citation(s): "Mutational and phylogenetic sequence comparison have been used to identify and subsequently characterize protein-binding sites in nucleic acids. However, numerous orphan proteins are known whose binding site(s) remain to be identified."
Some example references have been added.

The statement needs to be corrected and a short description of available methods needs to be included. A real effort should be made by the author at helping the reader understand current approaches and the pros and cons of each: "However, if the binding site for a protein is unknown, the approach described here is possibly the only strategy to identify it."
Additional discussion (both introduction and discussion) and revision should help with this concern.

Vague statements should be avoided: "Extract with phenol-chloroform, chloroform, and collect aqueous phase. Add Sodium Acetate and ethanol and after incubation in freezer" and "The protein storage buffer provides sufficient glycerol for sample loading into wells." and "Align sequences and obtain a consensus binding site(s) using
Revised text at many places should overcome this concern.

